based on recklessness or negligence) by a Person against another Person with respect to any representation or warranty made in this Agreement.

“FTC” means the U.S. Federal Trade Commission.

“GAAP” means United States generally accepted accounting principles in effect from time to time.

“General Indemnity Escrow Amount” means $155,000 (One Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand U.S. Dollars).

“General Indemnity Escrow Fund” means the General Indemnity Escrow Amount, together with any interest and other income thereon, if any.

“Governmental Authority” means any federal, state, local or foreign government or political subdivision thereof, or any agency or instrumentality of